
Licensing Sub-Committee

Monday 10 December 2018
10.00 am

Ground Floor Meeting Room G03 - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Membership Reserves

Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)
Councillor Sandra Rhule
Councillor Charlie Smith

Councillor Ian Wingfield

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information
You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda 
as well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.
Babysitting/Carers allowances
If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, 
an elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this 
meeting, you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at 
the meeting.
Access
The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on 
building access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the 
council’s web site: www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.
Contact
Andrew Weir on 020 7525 7222 or email: andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk    

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting
Eleanor Kelly
Chief Executive
Date: 30 November 2018

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk


Licensing Sub-Committee
Monday 10 December 2018

10.00 am
Ground Floor Meeting Room G03 - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.

PART A - OPEN BUSINESS

1. APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the committee.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT

In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear days of the meeting.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any item 
of business to be considered at this meeting.

5. LICENSING ACT 2003: VODAFONE SMALE HOUSE, 114 GREAT 
SUFFOLK STREET  LONDON SE1 0SL

1 - 26

6. LICENSING ACT 2003: MCDONALD'S, UNIT SU74 TOOLEY STREET 
WEST, LONDON BRIDGE STATION, LONDON SE1 2TF

27 - 84

ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE 
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.



Item No. Title Page No.

PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information:

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to 
Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.”

ANY OTHER CLOSED BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF 
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.

Date:  30 November 2018



Item No. 
5.

Classification:
Open

Date:
10 December  2018

Meeting Name:
Licensing Sub-Committee

Report Title Licensing Act 2003: Vodafone Smale House, 114 
Great Suffolk Street  London SE1 0SL

Ward(s) of group(s) affected Borough and Bankside

From Strategic Director of Environment and Leisure

RECOMMENDATION

1. That the licensing sub-committee considers an application made by Vodafone Ltd  for 
a premises licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the 
premises known as Vodafone Smale House, 114 Great Suffolk Street,  London  SE1 
0SL.

2. Notes:

a) This application forms a new application for a premises licence, submitted 
under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003. The application is subject to 
representations from responsible authorities and an other person and is 
therefore referred to the sub-committee for determination.

b) Paragraphs 8 to 10 of this report provide a summary of the application under 
consideration by the sub-committee. A copy of the full application is attached 
as Appendix A. 

c) Paragraphs 11 to 16 of this report deal with the representations submitted and 
any further correspondence in respect of the application. Copies of the 
representations are attached as Appendices B and C. 

d) Paragraph 18 deals with licensed premises within a 100 metre radius of the 
premises. A map of the area is attached as Appendix D. 

e) A copy of the council’s approved procedure for hearings of the sub-committee 
in relation to an application made under the Licensing Act 2003, along with a 
copy of the hearing regulations, has been circulated to all parties to the 
meeting. 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

The Licensing Act 2003

3. The Licensing Act 2003  provides a licensing regime for:

 The sale of and supply of alcohol
 The provision of regulated entertainment
 The provision of late night refreshment.

4. Within Southwark, the licensing responsibility is wholly administered by this council.

1
Agenda Item 5



5. The Act requires the licensing auth
[...]
ons. In addition, as a quasi-judicial body, members are 
required to avoid both actual bias, and the appearance of bias.

The sub-committee can only consider matters within the application that have been 
raised through representations from other persons and responsible authorities. Other 
persons must live in the vicinity of the premises. This will be decided on a case to 
case basis.

49. Under the Human Rights Act 1998 the sub-committee needs to consider the balance 
between the rights of the applicant and those making representations to the 
application when making their decision. The sub-committee has a duty under section 
17 Crime and Disorder Act 1998 when making its decision to do all it can to prevent 
crime and disorder in the borough.

50. Other persons, responsible authorities and the applicant have the right to appeal the 
decision of the sub-committee to the magistrates’ court within a period of 21 days 
beginning with the day on which the applicant was notified by the licensing authority 
of the decision to be appealed against.

Guidance

51. Members are required to have regard to the Home Office revised guidance in 
carrying out the functions of licensing authority.  However, guidance does not cover 
every possible situation, so long as the guidance has been properly and carefully 
understood, members may depart from it if they have reason to do so.  Full reasons 
must be given if this is the case.

Strategic Director of Finance and Governance

52. The head of regulatory services has confirmed that the costs of this process over 
and above the application fee are borne by the service. 

9



BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

 Background Papers  Held At  Contact
 Licensing Act 2003
 Home Office Guidance to the Act
 Secondary Regulations
 Southwark statement of licensing    
 policy Case file

 Southwark Licensing, C/O  
 Community Safety &  
 Enforcement, 160 Tooley  
 Street, London, SE1 2QH

 Mrs Kirty Read
Phone Tel: 020 7525 5748

APPENDICES

 Name  Title
 Ap
[...]
d in good

working order and be continually recording at all times the premises are in use

under the licence. The CCTV system must be capable of capturing a clear

facial image of every person who enters the premises.

2. That all CCTV footage shall be kept for a period of thirty one (31) days and

shall, upon request, be made immediately available to Officers of the Police

and the Council.

3. A staff member who is able to operate the CCTV system shall be present at all

times that, they are open to the public.

. 

APPENDIX B22



Working for a safer Southwark 

4. The sale and consumption of alcohol shall be restricted to employees and

officers of the organisation in occupation and bona fide guests of the

organisations or their employees/officers.

The Following is submitted for your consideration, and we would welcome the 
opportunity to conciliate should the need arise. 

Yours Sincerely 

PC Ian Clements 362MD 

Licensing Officer  

Southwark Police Licensing Unit 

23



Police withdrawal email 

From: Ian.Clements@met.pnn.police.uk [mailto:Ian.Clements@met.pnn.police.uk]  

Sent: Wednesday, November 28, 2018 8:34 AM 

To: Mills, Dorcas 

Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] FW: Premises Licence Application - Vodafone Smale House, 114 Gt Suffolk 

Street London, SE1 

Hi Dorcas 

From our side this matter has been conciliated, the applicant has agreed to all the conditions as per 
my original rep. 

Kind Regards 

Ian 

24



From: Morris, Adele  
Sent: Thursday, October 04, 2018 7:04 PM 

To: Regen, Licensing 

Cc: Mills, Dorcas; Noakes, David; Chamberlain, Victor; Public Health Licensing; Tear, Jayne 
Subject: Re: New Premise - 114 Great Suffolk Street 

Dear licensing 

I object to the granting of a licence at this office premises in Southwark. It is in the Borough and 

Bankside Cumulative Impact Policy area, where we already have a substantial supply of premises 

where alcohol can be purchased. Alcohol consumption is a Public Heath issue and Southwark 

Council’s own licensing policy states that: 

• Increases in consumption across the population are associated with

increase in alcohol related harm, especially long term conditions and this is 

demonstrated in NHS statistics for alcohol related illness and deaths 

• The estimated cost of alcohol harm to society is £21 billion per year.

Information on estimated cost to the NHS of alcohol misuse shows that it 

costs £3.5 billion every year, which is equal to £120 per taxpayer. 

Best wishes 

Cllr Adele Morris 

Borough and Bankside Ward Liberal Democrat Councillor 
Opposition Spokesperson for Regeneration 
Vice Chair of Licensing Committee 
Deputy Chair, LGA Environment, Economy Housing and Transport Board 
LGA Planning Advisory Service Board Member 

Tel:0207 525 4377 

Twitter: AdeleLibDem 

APPENDIX C
25

Tel:0207


APPENDIX D
26



Item No. 
6.

Classification:
Open

Date:
10 December  2018

Meeting Name:
Licensing Sub-Committee

Report Title McDonald’s, Unit SU74 Tooley Street West, 
London Bridge Station, London SE1 2TF

Ward(s) of group(s) affected London Bridge and West Bermondsey

From Strategic Director of Environment and Leisure

RECOMMENDATION

1. That the licensing sub-committee considers an application made by Capital Arches 
Group  Limited  for a premises licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003 in 
respect of the premises known as McDonald’s, Unit SU74 Tooley Street West,  
London Bridge Station, London SE1 2TF.

2. Notes:

a) This application forms a new application for a premises licence, submitted 
under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003. The application is subject to 
representations from responsible authorities and is therefore referred to the 
sub-committee for determination.

b) Paragraphs 8 to 9 of this report provide a summary of the application under 
consideration by the sub-committee. A copy of the full application is attached 
as Appendix A. 

c) Paragraphs 10 to 16 of this report deal with the representations submitted and 
any
[...]
e four licensing objectives.

KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION

The premises licence application

8. On 16 October 2018, Capital Arches Group Limited applied to this council for the 
grant of a premises licence in respect of McDonald’s, Unit 74 Tooley Street West, 
London Bridge Station, London SE1 2TF. The premises is described as a restaurant 
selling food and non-alcoholic drinks for consumption off the premises. The 
application is summarised as follows:  

 Latenight refreshment (to be consumed off the premises):

o Monday to Sunday from 23:00 to 05:00.

 Operating hours:

o Monday to Sunday 24 hours.
 

9. The premises licence application form provides the applicant’s operating schedule. 
Parts J, K, L, and M of the operating schedule set out the proposed licensable 
activities, operating hours and operating control measures in full, with reference to 
the four licensing objectives as stated in the Licensing Act 2003.  Should a premises 
licence be issued in respect of the application the information provided in the 
operating schedule will form the basis of conditions that will be attached to any 
licence granted subsequent to the application.  A copy of the application is attached 
to this report in Appendix A.

Representations from responsible authorities

10. Representations have been received from the Metropolitan Police Service, the 
environmental protection team (EPT) and licensing as a responsible authority.  

28



11. The police representation has submitted with additional supportive information 
supplied by the British Transport Police.  They police are concerned that the 
premises is situated in the Bankside, Borough, London Bridge strategic cultural area 
and the Bankside and Borough district town centre area and also falls within the 
Borough and Bankside cumulative impact policy (CIP) area.  

12. The police welcome the control measures submitted but are worried with issues that 
have been raised with the McDonald’s at Liverpool street station that has a 24 hour 
licence and the impact it is having.  They are concerned that due to the lack of space 
at the premises people who have already consumed alcohol are likely to hang around 
the outside causing anti-social behaviour issues. They do not wish such a situation to 
occur at London Bridge Station.  They object under the crime and disorder and public 
nuisance licensing objectives and state that the application does not address their 
concerns. The police have submitted additional information in support of their 
representation. 

13. The EPT representation objects on the grounds that it is not sufficiently clear from the 
information contained within the application that the licensing objective will be met.  In 
particular there is a lack of clarity around risks of public nuisance from litter and noise 
and want more clarification on certain issues raised.

14. The Licensing representation is based on the Southwark statement of licensing policy 
2016 – 2020 and relates to the licensing objectives for the prevention of crime and 
disorder and the prevention of public nuisance and the protection of children from 
harm.  

15. The licensing representation goes on to advise that the premises is situated in the 
Bankside, Borough, London Bridge strategic cultural areal and the Bankside and 
Borough district town centre area and also falls within the Borough and Bankside  
CIP area.  Under the Southwark statement of licensing policy 2016 - 2020 the local 
CIP applies to night clubs, public houses and bars, restaurants and cafes, off-
licences, supermarkets, convenience stores and similar premises and the appropriate 
closing times for restaurant and cafes in this area on Sunday to Thursday is 00:00 
and for Friday and Saturday is 01:00. They recommend further conditions to the 
applicant to be added to the licence application and the hours sought be brought in 
line with those recommended by the Southwark statement of licensing policy.

16. The representations ar
[...]
music (indoors):

o  Monday to Friday from 20:00 to 00:00
o  Saturday from 12:00 to 00:00
o  Sunday from 12:00 to 23:30.

 The provision of regulated entertainment in the form of recorded music  
(indoors):

o Monday to Friday from 07:00 to 00:30
o Saturday from 10:00 to 00:30
o Sunday from 10:00 to 23:30.

30



Control Risks Group Ltd, 4th Floor, Cottons Centre, London SE1 2QG

 The sale by retail of alcohol (both on and off sales):

o  Monday to Saturday from 10:00 to 23:00
o  Sunday from 12:00 to 22:30.

 The provision of late night refreshment (indoors):

o  Monday Saturday from 23:00 to 23:30.

Price Waterhouse Coopers, 1 Hays Lane, London SE1 2RD

 The sale by retail of alcohol (both on and off sales):

o  Monday to Sunday from 07:30 to 23:00.

 The provision of regulated entertainment in the form of recorded music 
(indoors):

o  Monday to Sunday from 07:30 to 23:00.

London Bridge City, 1 Battle Bridge Lane, London SE1 2HP

 The sale by retail of alcohol (both on and off sales):

o Monday to Sunday from 10:00 to 22:00.

 The provision of regulated entertainment in the form of live and recorded 
music, performances of dance and anything similar (outdoors):

o Monday to Sunday from 10:00 to 22:00.

Upper Crust, Unit B, London Bridge Railway Station, London SE1 9SP

 The provision of late night refreshment (indoors):

o Monday Sunday from 23:00 to 05:00.

Nero Express, Unit A, London Bridge Railway Station, London SE1 9SP

 The provision of late night refreshment (indoors)

o Monday Sunday from 23:00 to 05:00.

Delice De France, London Bridge Kiosk, Railway Approach, London SE1 9SP

 The provision of late night refreshment (indoors):

o  Monday Sunday from 23:00 to 05:00.

31



Leon, Unit 43 London Bridge Station, Railway Approach, London SE1

 The provision of late night refreshment (indoors):

o Sunday to Thursday from 23:00 to 00:30
o Friday and Saturday from 23:00 to 01:00.

  The sale by retail of alcohol (both on and off sales):

o   Sunday to Thursday 
[...]
lication that have been 
raised through representations from other persons and responsible authorities. Other 
persons must live in the vicinity of the premises. This will be decided on a case to 
case basis.

36



51. Under the Human Rights Act 1998 the sub-committee needs to consider the balance 
between the rights of the applicant and those making representations to the 
application when making their decision. The sub-committee has a duty under section 
17 Crime and Disorder Act 1998 when making its decision to do all it can to prevent 
crime and disorder in the borough.

52. Other persons, responsible authorities and the applicant have the right to appeal the 
decision of the sub-committee to the magistrates’ court within a period of 21 days 
beginning with the day on which the applicant was notified by the licensing authority 
of the decision to be appealed against.

Guidance

53. Members are required to have regard to the Home Office revised guidance in 
carrying out the functions of licensing authority.  However, guidance does not cover 
every possible situation, so long as the guidance has been properly and carefully 
understood, members may depart from it if they have reason to do so.  Full reasons 
must be given if this is the case.

Strategic Director of Finance and Governance

54. The head of regulatory services has confirmed that the costs of this process over 
and above the application fee are borne by the service. 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

 Background Papers  Held At  Contact
 Licensing Act 2003
 Home Office Guidance to the Act
 Secondary Regulations
 Southwark statement of licensing    
 policy Case file

 Southwark Licensing, C/O  
 Community Safety &  
 Enforcement, 160 Tooley  
 Street, London, SE1 2QH

 Mrs Kirty Read
Phone Tel: 020 7525 5748

APPENDICES

 Name  Title
 Appendix A  Application for a  premises licence 
 Appendix B  Representations submitted by responsible authorities  
 Appendix C  Map of local area

37



AUDIT TRAIL

Lead Officer 
[...]
, London, SE1 2TF  –  Application for a premises licence  

I write with regards to the above application for a premises licence submitted Capital Arches 
Group Limited under the Licensing Act 2003, which seeks to add the following licensable 
activities: 

• Late night refreshment (outdoors) on Monday to Sunday from 23:00 to 05:00 the following
day

• Overall opening times shall be on Monday to Sunday from 05:00 to 05:00 the following day

The premises is described as ‘The premises will operate as a restaurant selling food and non-
alcoholic drinks for consumption off the premises’.  

My representation is based on the Southwark Statement of Licensing policy 2016 – 2020 
and relates to the licensing objectives for the prevention of crime and disorder and the 
prevention of public nuisance. 

The premises is situated in the Bankside, Borough, London Bridge Strategic Cultural & 
Bankside and Borough District Town Centre Area and also falls within the Borough and 
Bankside CIP Area.  

Under the Southwark Statement of Licensing Policy 2016 - 2020 the Local CIP applies to 
night clubs, public houses & bars, restaurants & cafes, off-licences, supermarkets, 
convenience stores and similar premises.  

Section six of the policy (from page 32) deals with Southwark’s local cumulative impact 
policies. This premises sits in the Borough and Bankside policy area as defined in paragraph 
129 of the policy and, as a restaurant/takeaway  premises falls into the class of premises in 
130 of the policy.  

Therefore under 119 of the policy there is a rebuttable presumption that applications for new 
premises licenses that are likely to add to the existing cumulative impact will normally be 
refused or subject to certain limitations. In such circumstances, it is for the applicant to 
demonstrate that the application will not, if granted, further contribute to the negative local 
cumulative impact on any one or more of the licensing objectives. 

82



The applicant has not addressed
[...]
held by Constitutional Team; all amendments/queries to 
Andrew Weir - Tel: 020 7525 7222

Name No of 
copies

Name No of 
copies

Members

Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)
Councillor Sandra Rhule
Councillor Charlie Smith

Councillor Ian Wingfield (reserve)

Other Councillors

Councillor Adele Morris

1
1
1

By email

By email

Officers

Debra Allday, legal team
Dorcas Mills, licensing team
Richard Earis, environmental protection 
team
Jayne Tear, licensing team
P.C. Graham White

Andrew Weir (spares)                          

Total printed copies:                        

Dated:  30 November 2018

1
1
1

1
By email  

5

12


	Agenda
	5 Licensing Act 2003: Vodafone Smale House, 114 Great Suffolk Street  London SE1 0SL
	Appendix A
	Appendix B: Representation from police
	Appendix C: Representation from other person
	Appendix D: Map

	6 Licensing Act 2003: McDonald's, Unit SU74 Tooley Street West, London Bridge Station, London SE1 2TF
	Appendix A: Application
	Appendix B: Representations from responsible authorities
	Appendix C: Map

	 





Minutes of the meeting


1

Licensing Sub-Committee - Monday 10 December 2018

Licensing Sub-Committee
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on Monday 10 
December 2018 at 10.00 am at Ground Floor Meeting Room G03 - 160 Tooley Street, 
London SE1 2QH 

PRESENT: Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)
Councillor Sandra Rhule
Councillor Charlie Smith

 
OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Debra Allday, legal officer
Dorcas Mills, licensing officer
Jayne Tear, Licensing responsible authority officer
Richard Earis, environmental protection officer
P.C. Ian Clements, Metropolitan Police Service
Andrew Weir, constitutional officer

1. APOLOGIES 

There were none.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

The members present were confirmed as the voting members.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

There were none.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

There were none.



2

Licensing Sub-Committee - Monday 10 December 2018

5. LICENSING ACT 2003: VODAFONE SMALE HOUSE, 114 GREAT SUFFOLK STREET  
LONDON SE1 0SL 

It was noted that this item had been conciliated.

6. LICENSING ACT 2003: MCDONALD'S, UNIT SU74 TOOLEY STREET WEST, LONDON 
BRIDGE STATION, LONDON SE1 2TF 

The licensing officer presented their report.  Members had no questions for the licensing 
officer.

The applicant and their legal representative addressed the sub-committee.  Members had 
questions for the applicant and their legal representative.

The Metropolitan Police Service representative addressed the sub-committee.  Members 
had questions for the police.

The licensing officer representing the council as a responsible authority addressed the 
sub-committee.  Members had questions for the licensing officer.

The environmental protection officer addressed the sub-committee.  Members had 
questions for the environmental protection officer.

All parties were given five minutes for summing up.

The meeting adjourned at 12.16pm for the members to consider their decision.

The meeting resumed at 12.45pm and the chair advised all parties of the decision.

RESOLVED

That the application made by Capital Arches Group Limited for a premises licence to be 
granted under s.17 of the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the premises known as  
McDonald's Restaurants Unit 74 Tooley Street West, London Bridge Station, London 
SE1 2TF is granted as follows:

 Late Night Refreshment 

o Sunday to Thursday from 23:00 to 00:00 
o Friday and Saturday from 23:00 to 01:00.

Conditions

The operation of the premises under the licence shall be subject to relevant mandatory 
conditions, any conditions derived from the operating schedule in Section M of the 
application and the following conditions imposed by the licensing sub-committee:

1. That a CCTV system be installed at the premises and be maintained in good 
working order and be continually recording at all times the premises are in use under 
the licence. The CCTV system must be capable of capturing a clear facial image of 
every person who enters the premises.



3

Licensing Sub-Committee - Monday 10 December 2018

2. That all CCTV footage shall be kept for a period of thirty one (31) days and shall, 
upon request, be made immediately available to officers of the police and the 
council.

3. That a staff member who is able to operate the CCTV system shall be present at all 
times that they are open to the public.

4. That at least four litter picks are carried out before 16.00 each day and thereafter 
every two hours until 30 minutes after closing subject to a risk assessment of the 
litter pick routes after dark.

5. That there shall be no more than 40 people excluding staff in the public area of the 
premises.

6. That the written dispersal policy shall be kept at the premises with the licence and 
made available for inspection by authorised council officers or the police and that all 
relevant staff shall be trained in the implementation of the dispersal policy.

7. That deliveries to the premises and waste disposal will be made through London 
Bridge Station.

8. That a minimum of 1 SIA registered officer is employed between 22:30 and 01:30 on 
Fridays and Saturdays with a risk assessment to be carried out on the need of 
further SIA registered officers/wardens when the premises operate beyond 00:00 
until 30 minutes after the end of late night refreshment activities.

Reasons

The reasons for the decision are as follows:

The licensing sub-committee heard from the representative for the applicant who advised 
that the premises will operate as a restaurant selling food and non-alcoholic drinks for 
consumption off the premises. The applicant had conciliated with the Metropolitan 
Police Service and the parties had largely come to an agreement. The only two 
matters outstanding were whether the application should be rejected outright for 
falling within the Bankside cumulative impact policy (CIP) area and the applicant had 
failed to rebut the presumption to refuse the application and secondly, whether the sub-
committee would grant the amended hours of Sunday to Thursday 00:00 and Friday and 
Saturdays 01:00.

The representative for the applicant then amplified the details contained in the operating 
schedule which the rebuttal presumption and then addressed the remaining responsible 
authorities concerns.  In particular, they advised that the police as crime and disorder 
experts had withdrawn and that the responsible authorities outstanding concerns of crime 
and disorder were largely redundant. 

The licensing sub-committee then heard from the Metropolitan Police Service officer 
who confirmed that the applicant had agreed to include preferred CCTV condition 
wording and had since withdrawn his representation.

The licensing sub-committee heard from the officer for licensing as a responsible authority 
who reminded the members that the premises were situated in the Borough and Bankside 



4

Licensing Sub-Committee - Monday 10 December 2018

cumulative impact policy (CIP) area which, under Southwark’s statement of licensing 
policy 2016-2020 applies to night clubs, public houses and bars, restaurants and cafes, 
off-licences, supermarkets, convenience stores and similar premises.  

They further added that there was a rebuttable presumption that applications for new 
premises licenses are likely to add to the existing cumulative impact and normally would 
be refused or subject to limitations. The officer was of the view that the applicant had failed 
to demonstrate that the premises would not further contribute to the negative local 
cumulative impact on any of the licensing objectives and therefore should be refused in 
the first instance.  Furthermore, the Introduction section of the applicant’s operating 
schedule (page 57 of the agenda) provides: “Until approximately 2 years ago there was a 
McDonalds restaurant situated nearby in St Thomas Street.  The restaurant was closed 
and relocated in order to make way for the installation of a Science Gallery….”. If the 
premises is truly a replacement for the premises previously at St Thomas Street, the hours 
should reflect those that they had, being Monday to Sunday 23:00 to 00:00.

The licensing sub-committee heard from the environmental protection team officer who 
concurred with the licensing responsible officer’s views. The officer also raised concern 
that the applicant had failed to sufficient address litter patrol arrangements, how noise 
from patrons consuming food in immediate vicinity would be contained and managed and 
whether the premises would accept delivery orders after 23:00 and how the noise from 
delivery drivers would be managed.

This premises has relocated from St Thomas Street, which closed two years ago as part of 
the current re-development of the London Bridge train and tube stations. The applicant 
and franchisee for the premises Capital Arches Group Limited is responsible for 23 other 
McDonald's premises in central, west London and City of London. Twenty of the premises 
provide late-night refreshment and seven operate 24/7. The licensing sub-committee 
therefore accepts that the applicant has considerable experience in their duties under the 
Licensing Act 2003 concerning the responsibility for staff, customers and the local 
communities within which they operate. The systems in place appear robust and promote 
the  four licensing objectives.  However, because this is a new premises (albeit relocated), 
the sub-committee would be unwilling to grant a licence until 05:00 as the proposed 
systems would not have been tested and where necessary adapted, for the needs of the 
premises and local community in an area that has changed significantly in recent years.  

The applicant’s representative advised that it was their intention to submit a series of 
temporary event notices (TENs) to demonstrate it’s capability in run the premises as part 
of the full night time economy. The responsible authorities will be notified of the TENs 
timetable. A further application for extended late night refreshment would be made in 
Autumn 2019. The licensing sub-committee advised that it would expect the premises to 
maximise the TENs with the largest possible audience, so would need to liaise with 
Network Rail as to when works are due to be carried out as this would impact on the 
number of patrons attracted to the premises.

There was some discussion concerning the impact food order applications (i.e Uber eats 
etc.) may have on the Borough and Bankside CIP, particularly if the plans to close Tooley 
Street proceed. The licensing sub-committee therefore recommends that a study 
regarding this feeds into this as part of the 2019 partnership analysis. 

In reaching this decision the sub-committee had regard to all the relevant considerations 
and the four licensing objectives and considered that this decision was appropriate and 
proportionate.



5

Licensing Sub-Committee - Monday 10 December 2018

Appeal rights

The applicant may appeal against any decision:

a) To impose conditions on the licence 
b) To exclude a licensable activity or refuse to specify a person as premises supervisor. 

Any person who made relevant representations in relation to the application who desire to 
contend that:

a) The  licence ought not to be been granted; or
b) That on granting the licence, the licensing authority ought to have imposed different 

or additional conditions to the licence, or ought to have modified them in a different 
way

may appeal against the decision.

Any appeal must be made to the Magistrates’ Court for the area in which the premises are 
situated. Any appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given by the appellant to the 
justices’ clerk for the Magistrates’ Court within the period of 21 days beginning with the 
day on which the appellant was notified by the licensing authority of the decision appealed 
against.

The meeting ended at 12.50pm

CHAIR:

DATED:


